

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WONDER TWINS HOLDINGS, LLC,)
Plaintiff,)

v.)

Case No.: 1:19-cv-00026 (KBJ)

DANIEL KANTER, *et al.*)
Defendants.)

-----)
FAY SERVICING, LLC; U.S. BANK)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE)
FOR BLUEWATER INVESTMENT TRUST)
2018-A,)
Counter-Plaintiffs,)

v.)

WONDER TWINS HOLDINGS, LLC,)
Counter-Defendant.)

-----)
FAY SERVICING, LLC; U.S. BANK)
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE)
FOR BLUEWATER INVESTMENT TRUST)
2018-A,)
Third-Party Plaintiffs,)

v.)

UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION OF THE)
LANGSTON HUGHES CONDOMINIUM)
OWNERS' ASSOCIATION,)
Third-Party Defendant.)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF WONDER TWINS HOLDINGS, LLC AND THIRD-PARTY
DEFENDANT UNIT OWNERS' ASSOCIATION OF THE LANGSTON HUGHES
CONDOMINIUM OWNERS' ASSOCIATION ON COUNTER-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
A. Homeowners.....	1
B. Amicus Curiae Community Associations Institute.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. HERA Does Not Apply Because Freddie Mac Transferred All Risk of Loss to the Loan Servicer so that there is no federal interest at risk.....	4
II. HERA Does Not Preempt the D.C. Code Under the Supremacy Clause Because Federal and State Law Operate in Harmony Without Conflict	8
A. Freddie Mac consented to the limited lien priority by virtue of its role in drafting the Uniform Condominium Act.	10
B. Freddie Mac consented to the limited lien priority through its practice in the Guide requiring loan servicers to protect its assets.....	13
C. Requiring affirmative consent before an association may foreclose on its limited lien priority would constitute a taking of property without due process for homeowners and their associations.....	16
III. Community Associations Provide Essential Services that Benefit Homeowners and Lenders and Require Financial Stability With Effective Remedies to Recover Unpaid Assessments	20
A. Community Associations Are Self-Governing Organizations That Provide Essential Services Benefiting Homeowners and Lenders.....	20
B. Homeowners Fund Associations and Rely on Effective and Timely Means to Collect Unpaid Assessments to Operate with Financial Stability.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 19
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n Inc. v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	9
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	9
<i>Drummer Boy Homes Ass’n, Inc. v. Britton</i> , 47 N.E.3d 400 (Mass. 2016).....	15, 16
<i>Federal Deposit Ins. Corp. v. McFarland</i> , 243 F.3d 876 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	10
<i>Saadeh v. Farouki</i> , 107 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>SFR Invs. Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 334 P.2d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Skylights LLC v. Byron</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Nev. 2015).....	9
<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley</i> , 289 P.3d 645 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	16
<i>Twenty Eleven, LLC v. Michael J. Botelho, et al.</i> , 127 A.3d 897 (R.I. 2015).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Espy</i> , 989 F. Supp. 17 (D.D.C. 1997).....	17

Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno,
 458 U.S. 119 (1982), cited with approval in *United States Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*, 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....7

Statutes

Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008, 12 U.S.C. § 4511 *et seq.*.....1
 HERA § 4617(j).....1, 4, 8, 12
 D.C. Code § 42-1903.13(a)(2).....1, 8, 11
 UCA § 3-116.....11
 UCA § 3-116 cmt. 2.....11, 12

Other Authorities

6 Damages in Tort Actions (2020)
 § 50.01, Introduction.....7
 § 50.02, Contractual Indemnity7

Andrea Boyack, *Community Collateral Damage: A Question of Priorities*,
 43 Loy. U. Chi. L. Rev. 53 (2011).....25

Ausra Gaigalaite, *Priority of Condominium Associations’ Assessment Liens vis-à-vis Mortgages: Navigating in the Super-Priority Lien Jurisdictions*,
 40 SEATTLE U. LAW REV. 841 (2017).....19
